

**Construction Notice** 



Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension - Pasadena to Azusa -

# **Street Improvements on Flower St in Arcadia**

#### WHAT

Crews will be installing new curbs, gutters, and sidewalks on the south side of Flower St, as well as, repaving the entire street, as part of the 11.5-mile Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension light rail project.

#### WHEN

Work is scheduled to begin Monday, April 28, 2014 and continue until Tuesday May 13, 2014.\* Construction work hours are 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. (\*Construction schedules are subject to change)

Note: Occasional longer work hours or night work may be performed to complete this work.

#### WHERE

Crews will be working on Flower St, between La Porte St and St Joseph St, just north of the railroad corridor in the City of Arcadia.

### WHAT TO EXPECT

- Traffic lanes will be restricted as follows:
  - During the first week of this work, the eastbound lane on Flower St will be closed. Access will remain available from westbound Flower St.
  - During the second week of activities, Flower St will be closed to thru-traffic due to a temporary gravel road base that will be placed. Access to the local businesses on Flower St will be available during this time.
  - On the final day of activities, a full closure of Flower St will be implemented to pave the road and to allow time for the asphalt to dry. Access to the local businesses on Flower St will be limited on this day.
- Parking on Flower St will be restricted and temporary "No Parking" signs will be posted.
- Compaction equipment will be used for soil compaction and paving operations.

# FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Go to <u>www.foothillextension.org</u>
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit our Public Information Office located at 400 N. Santa Anita Ave, Suite 101-B in Arcadia on Mondays and Wednesdays.

# **CONTACT US**

**For questions about construction activities:** Jeff Rowland, Community Relations Manager Foothill Transit Constructors (FTC) (626) 610-0300 / jeff.rowland@kiewit.com

#### For project information:

Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority (626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillextension.org

Construction schedules are subject to change for various reasons, including, but not limited to, weather conditions and unforeseen delays.